
Agenda - Environment and Sustainability Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 14 October 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
 

2 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Natural Resources
09:00 - 10:30 (Pages 1 - 22) 

Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources
Neil Hemington, Head of Planning 
Matthew Quinn, Director Sustainable Development 
Andrew Slade, Director, Agriculture, Food & Marine 

E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 1

3 General Scrutiny Session:  Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
10:30 - 12:00 (Pages 23 - 43) 

Rebecca Evans, Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
Andrew Slade, Director, Agriculture, Food & Marine 
Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer 

E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 2

4 Papers to note
 

Genetically Modified Organisms: Response from the Deputy Minister for Health 
(Pages 44 - 47)

E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 3

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Genetically Modified Organisms: Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for 
Health 

(Pages 48 - 51)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 4
Annual Review of Controls on Imports of Animal Products: Correspondence from 
the Welsh Government 

(Pages 52 - 104)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 5
Draft Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Presiding Officer 

(Page 105)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 6
Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Response from the 
Minister for Natural Resources 

(Pages 106 - 107)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 7
Appointment Process for the Chair of Natural Resources Wales: Response from the 
First Minister 

(Page 108)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 8
Natural Resources Wales - Marine Programme: Summary Work Plan 2015 -2016 

(Pages 109 - 111)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 9
Agreement on International Humane Trapping Standards: Response from the 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

(Pages 112 - 113)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 10
Water quality in Wales: Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

(Pages 114 - 119)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 11
Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Response from the Deputy Minister for 
Farming and Food 

(Pages 120 - 123)



E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 12
Grid connectivity and the development of marine renewable energy in Anglesey: 
Correspondence from the Chair of the Enterprise and Business Committee 

(Pages 124 - 125)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 13
Active travel independent report - Professor Stuart Cole: Correspondence from the 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

(Pages 126 - 127)
E&S(4)-28-15 Paper 14



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1

Minister for Natural Resources

Environment and Sustainability Committee

1. This paper responds to the Committee’s e-mail of 16 September identifying 
particular topics and information it would like to receive in advance.

Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

2. This piece of legislation more than any other is central to this Government’s 
legislative programme. It is one of a few laws of its kind anywhere in the world.

3. It requires the Welsh Ministers to fulfil a number of duties that includes issuing 
guidance, publishing national indicators and appointing a Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales. 

4. In addition, the Welsh Government will need to review its own processes and 
procedures to comply fully with the Act as well as demonstrate a lead to public 
bodies in Wales; this will include the Sustainable Development Charter. 

5. The issue of guidance relates to other public bodies, public services boards, and 
community councils that are subject to the duty in relation to local well-being 
plans. A package of statutory and non-statutory guidance documents was issued 
for consultation on 7 September. The consultation ends on 16 November. I have 
established a Technical Advisory Group to oversee the work on the guidance, 
which is chaired by the o
[...]
ssion 

in its proposal, it is highly questionable whether it is actually possible for a 

Member State to adopt opt-out measures in compliance with EU-law, 

especially with regards to the international obligations of the Union. 

Questionable is also to what extent the involvement of all 28 EU states in the 

mandatory notification and control procedure contributes to fulfil the 

intended objectives.”  

Pack Page 54



 

 

We would be interested to know to what, if any, extent you share these concerns.  

Yours sincerely  

 

David Melding AM 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 55



Rebecca Evans AC I AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Eich cyflY our ref 
Ein cyflOur ref SF IRE/2257 115 

Alun Ffred Jones AM, 
Chair of Environment and 
Sustainability Committee, 
National Assembly for Wales, 
Cardiff Bay 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

t ~ September 2015 

I am writing to let you know that the Annual Review of Controls on Imports of Animal 
Products: 1 April 2012 - 31 March 2014 has been published and laid in Table Office in 
accordance with Section 10a of the Animal Health Act 1981. 

The review of controls on imports of animal products into Great Britain details the steps 
being taken by Government and others to protect the UK from importing animal disease. 
The scope of the report has been extended to include imports of live animals from countries 
outside the European Union (EU), known as third countries. This report and future editions 
will also seek to provide a clearer assessment of the effectiveness of import controls. 

The Review will be available bilingually online. 

Rebecca Evans AC I AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF991NA 

Wed;'; argrattu ar bapur wed;'; ailgylchu 
[...]
 agreed to fund a research 
project to model existing data sources to produce, in the short term, more up-to-date 
estimates of fuel poverty levels and the energy efficiency of dwellings. This work is 
currently being scoped and I am happy to keep the Committee updated as work progresses. 

Fuel Debt 

Given the importance of ensuring that we lever Energy Companies Obligation (ECO) 
funding into Wales, my recent meetings with major energy suppliers have focused primarily 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300 
Caerdydd • Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 08450104400 

CF99 1 NA Correspondence . Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.goy.uk 

Wedi'i argrattu ar bapur wedi'i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper 

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 4.5



on their ECO investment. I will be. holding regular meetings with energy suppliers and will 
challenge them on what more they can do to support customers who are in debt, what 
action they are taking to ensure that customers are not switched to pre-payment meters 
unless it is the most appropriate payment option for the customer, and on what plans they 
have in place for the roll-out of smart meters in Wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carl Sargeant AC I AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Minister for Natural Resources 

Pack Page 111



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300   
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400   

YP.PrifWeinidog@cymru.gsi.gov.uk • ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk   

 

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MB/FM/2666/15 
 
Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
             16 July 2015 
 
 
Dear Alun 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 2 July regarding the appointment process for the 
Chair of Natural Resources Wales. 
 
I have discussed this issue with the Minister for Natural Resources and as this post is 
regulated by the Office of the Commissioner for Public Appointments, I am content that this 
provides sufficient transparency and scrutiny.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

    
 

CARWYN JONES  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 4.6



NRW Marine Programme 

Summary Work Plan 2015 -2016

 

1. Introduction

NRW’s Marine Programme Board oversees a programme of marine work that is intended to 
deliver against four key work areas expressed as the programme objectives.  The overarching 
aims and four objectives of the programme are set out below:

Aim 1: To support the implementation of the Ecosystem Approach, to achieve the sustainable 
management of marine natural resources in Wales.

Aim 2: To align NRW marine work to deliver against Welsh Government priorities, including 
their Marine transition Programme.  

Objective 1: To contribute to the development of the first Wales National Marine Plan (WNMP), 
providing timely evidence and advice to enable this process to deliver sustainable management 
of the marine environment, and advising on the relationship with new mechanisms within the 
Environment Bill and other relevant policy and legislation.

Objective 2: To provide consistent and comprehensive evidence and advice to support the 
implementation of Marine Strategy Framework Directive, seeking full integration with marine 
planning in order to delivery tangible ecosystem improvements and benefits. 

Objective 3: Contribute to the delivery of an ecologically coherent and well-managed network of 
Marine Protected Areas by 2016, and that the social and economic benefits of these sites are 
quantified and enhanced 

Objective 4: To support the sustainable management of marine activities, providing input to 
sectoral planning processes and developing the appropriate evidence base to support decision-
making.

2. Marine programme work plan for 2015-16

The annual activities for 2015-16 are detailed below. This includes work with specific 
deliverables this year.  The
[...]
e Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  

Ein cyf/Our ref - SF/RE/1855/15 
 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

 

 
 

 10 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

Dear Alun Ffred, 
 

Thank you for your letter of 12 June about the request for a derogation to the Agreement on 
International Humane Trapping Standards (AIHTS) to allow the continued use of traps for 
stoats made by the British Association for Shooting and Conservation (BASC).   
 
The principal aim of the AIHTS is to ensure a sufficient level of welfare for trapped animals 
by allowing only the use of traps that meet certain humane trapping standards.  While the 
original driver for AIHTS was the welfare of animals trapped for fur, it goes wider than that 
and includes trapping for wildlife management (including pest control), obtaining fur, skin or 
meat and capture for conservation purposes.  While we do not trap animals for fur in the UK 
we still have a clear obligation to implement AIHTS.  
 
Spring traps have been legally regulated in Wales since 1957, with their use permitted 
under successive Spring Traps Approval Orders made under the Pests Act 1954.  It is likely, 
given developments in research, together with improvements in trapping design and 
technology that certain of the current domestically-approved spring traps will not comply 
with the humane standards set out in the AIHTS. 
 
If traps currently used for stoats prove to be non-compliant with AIHTS, but cannot be 
replaced with traps that are, then use of non-compliant traps may be permitted on an interim 
basis while replacement traps are identified.  However, there are traps that are compliant 
with the AIHTS currently available, or which will be available by the implementation 
deadline.  Therefore the only justification for seeking this derogation for the lethal trapping 
of stoats would be the cost of replacing non-compliant traps. 
 

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 4.8



Cost or financial impacts are not permitted reasons for derogation under AIHTS. 
Accordingly, a derogation is not available in these circumstances in respect of the lethal 
control of stoats in Wales.  Therefore Welsh Government has not made any representations 
to the UK Government (or others) for such a derogation.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca  Evans AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd  
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  

Pack Page 117



 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Minister for Natural Resources  
 
Rebecca  Evans AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd  
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  
 

 
Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 

11 August  2015 
 
 
Dear Alun  

 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 July following the Environment and Sustainability Committee’s 
short inquiry into water quality. We have provided responses to the questions you set out in 
your letter below.  
 
Question 1: Are you willing to consider amending the Water Strategy, to include a 
reference to wildlife?  
 
The Water Strategy for Wales sets out our strategic direction for water policy in Wales over 
the next 20 years and beyond. At the heart of our approach are our principles for 
sustainable development. Our aim is to maintain and enhance the resilience of ecosystems 
and the ben
[...]
 as measures to 
move poor water bodies up to moderate status. These measures are in place to ensure that 
the work required in the final cycle will be more manageable.  
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Minister for Natural Resources  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca  Evans AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd  
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 123



Rebecca Evans AC I AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Eich cyflYour ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 

Llywodraeth Cyrnru 
Welsh Government 

Ij September 2015 

Thank you for your letter of 8 July to the Minister for Natural Resources about the post
legislative scrutiny session in respect of the Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 (the Act). 
This matter falls within my area of responsibility so I have provided a response to the 
questions you raised. 

Scrutiny of the Bill 

As a result of the increase in fly grazing incidents across South Wales in 2012/13 and the 
resulting severe welfare problems, the then Minister for Natural Resources and Food set 
about finding a solution before the winter of 2013/14 when the welfare issues were 
expected to be the most severe. 

Local authorities and equine welfare organisations had been lobbying the Welsh 
Government for action and local authorities in particular felt that legislation was needed in 
order to provide them with the necessary tools to address the problem more quickly and 
more cost effectively. Horse welfare and animal charities such as Redwings and the RSPCA 
also supported this approach believing that such measures were necessary to alleviate 
problem and create an environment in which behavioural changes amongst breeders might 
occur. The response and in particular the speed with which the Welsh Government reacted 
to something that was seen by the industry as 'at crisis point' was commended at the time 
by stakeholders. 

I am aware that the then Minister had discussions with opposition party spokespersons, the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee and the Finance Committee. Detailed discussions also took place with 
stakeholders including the Cross Party Group on the Horse, the Cross Party Group for 
Gypsies and Travellers, the All Wales Equine Task Force, local authorities across Wales, 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF991NA 

Wed;'; argraffu ar bapur wed;'; aHgylchu (100%) 

English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400 

Correspondence. Rebecca. Evans@wales.gsi .gov . uk 

Printed on 100% recycled paper 

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 4.10



the WLGA and representatives 'from various equine charities to ensure that the Act was 
appropriate to address the issues identified. 

Engagement and Communication plan 

The Action Plan developed to sit alongside the Control of Horses Act sets out how the 
Welsh Government works with stakeholders and partners to ensure that the most 
appropriate solutions are found for the multitude of situations that arise. This has been 
achieved through effective engagement between officials, local authorities and equine 
welfare charities which has been ongoing since the implementation of the Act. 

Although a communications plan has not been published, the Welsh Government has 
undertaken considerable communication with organisations and members of the public to 
ensure that they are aware of the Act and make full use of it. This has included production 
of guidance which was distributed to Local Authority Animal Health Officers; equine 
charities; the gypsy and travelling community support officers and police forces in Wales. 
The guidance was also published on the Welsh Government website. Articles were 
published in the Welsh Govern
[...]
ies born on specific derogated areas to remain there without a 
passport and accompanying microchip until such time they are brought into domestic use. 

The derogations are limited to very specific areas and those operating derogations (namely 
the Hill Pony Improvement Society and the Carneddau Society) are required to forward 
management plans to the Welsh Government on scrutiny on an annual basis. There is a 
provision within the new European Regulations for Member States to operate derogations in 
specific circumstances which will be consulted on later this year. 

The Welsh Government listened to the views and evidence provided by the third sector, 
enforcement authorities and stakeholders when developing the legislation, it was widely 
recognised that there was an urgent need for a quick, cost effective and simple solution to 
help deal with the problem which the Act provides. Officials continue to work collaboratively 
with local authorities, horse charities and members of the public to ensure that the Act is 
used as part of the suite of measures available to deal effective with the issues of fly 
grazing . 

Rebecca Evans AC I AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Pack Page 127



Alun Ffred Jones 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1 NA 

Dear Alun 

Cynulliad 
Cenedlaethol 
Cymru 

National 
Assembly for 
Wales 

14 January 2015 

Grid connectivity and the development of marine renewable energy in Anglesey 

The Enterprise and Business Committee is currently undertaking an inquiry into 

the maritime economy in Wales, including the opportunities provided by marine 

renewable energy, the potential economic benefits of this sector, and how 

effectively the sector is being supported . At a recent meeting we heard evidence 

which seems to be relevant to the remit of your Committee. 

When we visited Anglesey Energy Island on 9 July we heard from those involve
[...]
rise and Business Committee 

Pack Page 129



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 

Ein cyf/Our ref  

Alun Fred Jones AM 
Chair 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 Dear Alun Fred  
 
I enclose a copy of an independent report that has been produced over the 
summer by Professor Stuart Cole on Active travel in Wales entitled “Active 
Travel benefits, delivery, Behaviour”  
 
The report makes a compelling case for the role of Active Travel in our jobs 
and growth agenda in delivering better access to low cost transport for those 
on low incomes to get to work, health facilities and education sites, and in 
delivering on improvements in the Health and well-being of the people of 
Wales. 
 

At a high level, the report draws on the experience and success of other 
countries in increasing the active travel modal share, experience that may 
prove beneficial for adoption in Wales.  
 

I would very much welcome the Committee’s consideration of the content of 
this report and more generally assistance in relation to this agenda. I am sure 
Professor Cole would be very happy to provide advice and support to any 
consideration by the Committee. 
 
I am writing in similar terms to William Graham AM in his capacity as Chair of 
the Enterprise and Business Committee.  

 
 
Encl.  

 3 September 2015 

Pack Page 130

Agenda Item 4.12

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


Adroddiad annibynnol ar deithio egnïol - Athro Stuart Cole: 

Active travel independent report - Professor Stuart Cole: 

 
 
http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/transport/150916-professor-cole-active-travel-report-
en.pdf 

 

 

  
 

Pack Page 131

http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/transport/150916-professor-cole-active-travel-report-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/transport/150916-professor-cole-active-travel-report-en.pdf

	Agenda
	2 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Natural Resources
	Paper 1

	3 General Scrutiny Session:  Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	Paper 2

	4.1 Genetically Modified Organisms: Response from the Deputy Minister for Health
	4.2 Genetically Modified Organisms: Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Health
	4.3 Annual Review of Controls on Imports of Animal Products: Correspondence from the Welsh Government
	4.4 Draft Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Presiding Officer
	4.5 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Response from the Minister for Natural Resources
	4.6 Appointment Process for the Chair of Natural Resources Wales: Response from the First Minister
	4.7 Natural Resources Wales - Marine Programme: Summary Work Plan 2015 -2016
	4.8 Agreement on International Humane Trapping Standards: Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	4.9 Water quality in Wales: Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	4.10 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	4.11 Grid connectivity and the development of marine renewable energy in Anglesey: Correspondence from the Chair of the Enterprise and Business Committee
	4.12 Active travel independent report - Professor Stuart Cole: Correspondence from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Environment and Sustainability 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 October 
2015

Meeting time: 09.03 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3261

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair)

Mick Antoniw AM

Russell George AM

Sandy Mewies AM (In place of Jeff Cuthbert AM)

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Janet Haworth AM

Julie Morgan AM

William Powell AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Carl Sargeant AM, The Minister for Natural Resources

Rebecca Evans AM, The Deputy Minister for Farming and 
Food

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6048c30e-7d42-4c01-af15-0f52b51f74be?autostart=True


Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 
Government

Committee Staff:
Alun Davidson (Clerk)

SeatonN (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 Apologies were received Jeff Cuthbert. Sandy Mewis attended as a substitute.

2 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Natural Resources 

2.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 
Committee.

 

2.2 The Minister agreed to:

 Energy consenting: A note on the rationale behind the 350MW ceiling for the 
further devolution of energy consenting powers.

 

 Marine planning: A note on the new European Commission marine planning 
directive. 

 

 Water quality: The criteria for assessing whether a water body has a 'good 
ecological status' (GES).

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308


 Water quality: To provide a comparison of the 42% figure for water bodies in 
Wales achieving GES with the percentage of water bodies in other UK countries 
and elsewhere in the EU achieving GES.

 

 Natural Resources Wales Coastal Review: Details of progress in implementing the 
seven recommendations that will not be completed during this financial year, 
including a timeline for completing these recommendations.

3 General Scrutiny Session:  Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

3.1 Declaration of interest: William Powell declared that he is a partner in a farm 
business that is in receipt of payments under the Common Agricultural Policy and is a 
member of Glastir Advanced.

 

3.2 The Deputy Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 
Committee.

 

3.3 The Deputy Minister agreed to:

 

 Agricultural Advisory Panel for Wales: To provide details of the terms of 
reference for the Agricultural Advisory Panel for Wales, once available.

 Independent review of Glastir advanced: A note on progress against each of the 
10 recommendations made following the independent evaluation of Glastir 
advanced. 

 

 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: A note on the impact the Control of Horses 
Act has had on equine welfare.

 



 Animal welfare: Confirmation the number of badger carcasses reported to the 
Welsh Government in response to its dead badger survey and the number 
infected with tuberculosis once this information becomes available.

4 Papers to note 

 4.1 The Committee noted the papers.



4.1 Genetically Modified Organisms: Response from the Deputy Minister for Health 

4.2 Genetically Modified Organisms: Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for 

Health 

4.3 Annual Review of Controls on Imports of Animal Products: Correspondence from 

the Welsh Government 

4.4 Draft Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Presiding Officer 

4.5 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty in Wales: Response from the 

Minister for Natural Resources 

4.6 Appointment Process for the Chair of Natural Resources Wales: Response from the 

First Minister 

4.7 Natural Resources Wales - Marine Programme: Summary Work Plan 2015 -2016 

4.8 Agreement on International Humane Trapping Standards: Response from the 

Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

4.9 Water quality in Wales: Response from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

4.10 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Response from the Deputy Minister for 

Farming and Food 

4.11 Grid connectivity and the development of marine renewable energy in Anglesey: 

Correspondence from the Chair of the Enterprise and Business Committee 

4.12 Active travel independent report - Professor Stuart Cole: Correspondence from the 

Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 


